Database Code: UE0O1
Title:Adult Stewardship in 25 Natural Areas in the Portland-Vancouver Metropolitan Area from September 2011 through June 2012
Abstract:

We designed and conducted a survey of volunteers who work in city parks in Portland, Oregon and Vancouver, Washington to
understand natural area volunteer commitment and motivation, as well as the effect that volunteering has on participants’ behavior and
attitudes toward the environment. We contrasted volunteer motivation, attitudes, and behaviors between the two cities to better understand the
role of governance in organizing volunteer efforts. Participants were sampled over the course of late winter and spring of 2012 during 25
different events. Volunteers’ motivations ranged from environmental reasons to those of personal health. Portland volunteers indicated that
helping the environment was their primary motivation, more often than Vancouver volunteers. Portland area volunteers had significantly higher
tendency to indicate that their primary gain from volunteering was helping the environment, while Vancouver area volunteers tended to
indicate that they were helping their community. Frequency of participation was significantly different between Portland and Vancouver, with
35% in Portland volunteering more than 10 times per year; 21% of Vancouver participants engaged more than 10 times per year. Those
engaging in the highest participation level were more likely to engage in public environmental behaviors, such as contacting local officials
about environmental issues. Portland volunteers were more likely to feel connected to their volunteer site, and consider themselves
environmentalists. A total of 131 Portland volunteers and 44 VVancouver volunteers were sampled during the 9-month study. They were asked
48 attitude and behavior questions, including other questions to solicit demographic information including gender, income, and age, and asked
about travel time to the site.

Keywords:Attitudes/perceptions;Public participation;Social assessments/surveys;attitudes and perceptions;public assessments;public
participation;surveys;

Date data commenced:2011-09-01

Date data terminated:2012-06-01

Principal Investigator:Marion DresnerGretchen Rollwagen-BollensSteven Braun
List of Entities:

1. Event Information

2. Subject motivation and attitudes

3. Subject behavior at a specific event

4. Subject contribution to event

[L. Event Information

Attribute List:

DBCODE N N char(5) enum
ENTITY N N numeric(2,0) range 1.0000 1.0000 number
EVENTCODE Y N char(4) enum
DATE N N datetime range 2/4/2012 6/9/2012 YYYY-MM-DD
12:00:00 12:00:00
AM AM
DURATION N N char(1) enum
HOST N N char(9) enum
ACTIVITY N N char(4) enum
SIZE N N numeric(2,0) range 4.0000 75.0000 number
SIZECODE N N char(6) enum
SURVEYNO N N numeric(2,0) range 2.0000 13.0000 number

[2. Subject motivation and attitudes

Attribute List:



DBCODE

ENTITY

EVENTCODE

SUBJECT

TIMES

AGAIN

MOTIVATION

z z2 Z2 Z2 < Zz2 Z2 Z

NATIVES

REMOVEINVASIVEN

GREENPRODUCTSN
PESTICIDES N
HABITAT N

RESTORATION N
CONSERVEWATERN
PARKS N
CONTACTOFFICIADNG
TIMING
TIMINGIFYES
STARTTIME

DIFFERENTDAY

N

N

N

N
DAY N
GROUPS N
FREQCONNECT N
FREQSOCIAL N
FREQCARE N
FREQCOMMUNITYN
FREQLEADER N
FREQEDUCATION N
FREQPRESENTATI®ON
FREQISSUES N
FREQSOLUTION N
FREQENVIRONMENT
FREQOTHERORGSN

FREQIMPACT N

z z2 z2 Zz2 Zz2 Zz2 Zz2 Z2 Zz2 Z2 Zz2 Z2 Zz Z2 Zz2 Zz2 Zz2 Zz2 Z2 Zz2 Z2 Zz2 Z2 Zz2 Z2 Zz Zz2 Zz Z2 Zz2 Z2 Zz2 Z2 Z

char(5)
numeric(2,0)
char(4)
numeric(3,0)
char(1)
char(1)
char(1)
char(1)
char(1)
char(1)
char(1)
char(1)
char(1)
char(1)
char(1)
char(1)
char(1)
char(1)
char(12)
char(1)
char(10)
char(1)
char(1)
char(1)
char(1)
char(1)
char(1)
char(1)
char(1)
char(1)
char(1)
char(1)
varchar(20)

char(1)

enum
range
enum
range
enum
enum
enum
enum
enum
enum
enum
enum
enum
enum
enum
enum
enum
enum
enum
enum
enum
enum
enum
enum
enum
enum
enum
enum
enum
enum
enum
enum
enum

enum

2.0000

1.0000

2.0000

175.0000

number

number



FREQRELAXED N
FREQFAMILY N
FREQENJOY N
FREQSATISFIED N
FREQSAFE N
FREQCONNECTCQOVM
FREQCONCENTRANE

FREQBEAUTY N
FREQWELLBEING N
FREQLESSCRIME N
FIRSTRESULTS N
FIRSTUSEFUL N
FIRSTINTEREST N
FIRSTLOCATION N
FIRSTGIVEBACK N
FIRSTFRIENDS N
FIRSTENVIRONMENT
FIRSTBEHAVIOR N
FIRSTNATURE N

FIRSTREASON N

FIRSTGAIN N
IMPORTANCEWORNK
TIMEWORK N

TIMEWORKCODE N

IMPORTANCEEDUGATE

TIMEEDUCATE N

TIMEEDUCATECODE

IMPORTANCESOCIKL

TIMESOCIAL N

TIMESOCIALCODEN

AGE N
AGECODE N
GENDER N
ZIP N

< Z2 Z2 < Z2 < Zz2 Zz2 < Zz2 Zz2 < z z z z2 Zz z2 Zz2 Zz2 Zz2 Zz2 Z2 Zz Z2 Zz Zz2 Zz Z2 Zz2 Z2 zZz Z2 Z

char(1)
char(1)
char(1)
char(1)
char(1)
char(1)
char(1)
char(1)
char(1)
char(1)
char(1)
char(1)
char(1)
char(1)
char(1)
char(1)
char(1)
char(1)
char(1)
char(1)
char(1)
char(1)
numeric(5,3)
char(1)
char(1)
numeric(5,3)
char(1)
char(1)
numeric(5,3)
char(1)
numeric(2,0)
char(1)
char(1)

numeric(5,0)

enum
enum
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enum
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enum
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enum
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enum
enum
range
enum
enum
range
enum
range
enum
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range

0.0000 1.0000

0.0000 1.0000

0.0000 1.0000

18.0000 72.0000

97005.00088692.0000
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number
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ZIPCODE N N char(1) enum
ETHNICITY N N char(2) enum
EDUCATION N N char(1) enum
EMPLOYMENT N N char(1) enum
INCOME N N char(1) enum
HOUSEHOLD N N char(1) enum
[3. Subject behavior at a specific event
Attribute List:
DBCODE N N char(5) enum
ENTITY N N numeric(2,0) range 3.0000 3.0000 number
EVENTCODE N N char(4) enum
SUBJECT Y N numeric(3,0) range 1.0000 175.0000 number
ROLE N N char(1) enum
HEAR N N char(2) enum
HEAROTHER N N char(17) enum
PHYSICALHELP N N char(1) enum
ENVIRONPURPOSH N char(1) enum
COMMUNICATED N N char(1) enum
MESSAGEHOST N N char(1) enum
MESSAGECONTENY N char(15) enum
ALTMESSAGE N N char(1) enum
ALTMESSAGESUGWNEST N char(13) enum
TRAVELTIME N Y numeric(4,2) range 0.0000 3.0000 number
TRAVELTIMECODEN N char(1) enum
CAR N Y numeric(4,3) range 0.0000 1.0000 number
CARCODE N N char(1) enum
BUS N Y numeric(4,3) range 0.0000 1.0000 number
BUSCODE N N char(1) enum
WALK N Y numeric(4,3) range 0.0000 1.0000 number
WALKCODE N N char(1) enum
BIKE N Y numeric(4,3) range 0.0000 1.0000 number
BIKECODE N N char(1) enum
OTHERTRANSPORN Y numeric(4,3) range 0.0000 1.0000 number
OTHERTRANSPORNCODE N char(1) enum



NUMBERCAR N Y numeric(2,0) range 0.0000 12.0000 number
NUMBERCARCODEN N char(1) enum
HOME N N char(1) enum

[4. Subject contribution to event

Attribute List:
DBCODE N N char(5) enum
ENTITY N N numeric(2,0) range 4.0000 4.0000 number
EVENTCODE N N char(4) enum
SUBJECT Y N numeric(3,0) range 1.0000 175.0000 number
CONTRIBUTION N N varchar(20) enum
TOTALVALUE N Y numeric(8,2) range 0.0000 10000.0000  number
VALUECODE N N char(4) enum

Attributes Definitions:
ACTIVITY

Arranged activity for volunteer event
AGAIN

Likeliness of volunteering again
AGE

Age of volunteer
AGECODE

Qualifier for AGE column data

ALTMESSAGE

An alternative message would be more compelling for continued volunteering in environmental restoration

ALTMESSAGESUGGEST

Suggestion for a more compelling alternative message
BIKE

Bike as mode of transport to event: fraction of transportation time
BIKECODE

Qualifier for BIKE column data
BUS

Bus as mode of transport to event: fraction of transportation time
BUSCODE

Qualifier for BUS column data
CAR

Car as mode of transport to event: fraction of transportation time

CARCODE



Qualifier for CAR column data
COMMUNICATED

Purpose of volunteer task at this event was adequately communicated
CONSERVEWATER

Conserve water in yard or home: behavior previously engaged in or likely to engage in
CONTACTOFFICIALS

Contact elected officials to advocate for natural areas: behavior previously engaged in or likely to engage in
CONTRIBUTION

Food or equipment contributed to event
DATE

Date of volunteer event
DAY

Day of the week that would be more convenient
DBCODE

Database Code (assigned by FSDB data manager)
DIFFERENTDAY

More likely to attend an event on a different day of the week
DURATION

Duration of volunteer event (number of hours)
EDUCATION

Education of volunteer
EMPLOYMENT

Employment status of volunteer
ENTITY

Entity number (data table number)
ENVIRONPURPOSE

Volunteered at this event because of perceived immediate environmental need
ETHNICITY

Ethnicity of volunteer
EVENTCODE

Identifier for unique events; event location
FIRSTBEHAVIOR

First-time volunteers only: | engage in environmentally friendly behaviors
FIRSTENVIRONMENT

First-time volunteers only: If | had enough time or money, | would devote some of it to working for environmental causes
FIRSTFRIENDS

First-time volunteers only: | came here with friends or to meet new people



FIRSTGAIN

First-time volunteers only: What | gained from volunteering at this event (coded from written answer)
FIRSTGIVEBACK

First-time volunteers only: | feel excited to give back to the community
FIRSTINTEREST

First-time volunteers only: | am interested in the environmental purpose of event
FIRSTLOCATION

First-time volunteers only: | chose to volunteer at the site due to location
FIRSTNATURE

First-time volunteers only: | enjoy learning about natural world
FIRSTREASON

First-time volunteers only: Reason for volunteering at this event (coded from written answer)
FIRSTRESULTS

First-time volunteers only: | would come back to see results
FIRSTUSEFUL

First-time volunteers only: | feel volunteering is useful to the environment
FREQBEAUTY

Frequent volunteers only: | see beauty in my community after participating in a stewardship volunteer event
FREQCARE

Frequent volunteers only: | care about the environment
FREQCOMMUNITY

Frequent volunteers only: | like being part of community efforts
FREQCONCENTRATE

Frequent volunteers only: | am better able to concentrate after participating in a stewardship volunteer event
FREQCONNECT

Frequent volunteers only: | feel connected to the site
FREQCONNECTCOMM

Frequent volunteers only: | feel stronger connecitons in the community after participating in a stewardship volunteer event
FREQEDUCATION

Frequent volunteers only: | enjoy nature-based education
FREQENJOY

Frequent volunteers only: | enjoy simple things in nature more after participating in a stewardship volunteer event
FREQENVIRONMENT

Frequent volunteers only: | identify as an environmentalist
FREQFAMILY

Frequent volunteers only: | get along better with family after participating in a stewardship volunteer event

FREQIMPACT



Frequent volunteers only
FREQISSUES

Frequent volunteers only
FREQLEADER

Frequent volunteers only
FREQLESSCRIME

Frequent volunteers only
FREQOTHERORGS

Frequent volunteers only
FREQPRESENTATION

Frequent volunteers only
FREQRELAXED

Frequent volunteers only
FREQSAFE

Frequent volunteers only
FREQSATISFIED

Frequent volunteers only
FREQSOCIAL

Frequent volunteers only
FREQSOLUTION

Frequent volunteers only
FREQWELLBEING

Frequent volunteers only
GENDER

Gender of volunteer

GREENPRODUCTS

: Personal impact of the restoration work: coded from written answer

. | pay attention to environmental issues

: | am interested in being a volunteer leader

: I'd guess there is less crime in the area after participating in a stewardship volunteer event

: Other organizations volunteer for

: | would attend a presentation about restoration

: | feel more relaxed after participating in a stewardship volunteer event

. | feel more safe after participating in a stewardship volunteer event

: | feel more satisfied with things after participating in a stewardship volunteer event

. I volunteer because | like to socialize

: | feel this work contributes to solving environmental problems

: | feel mental well-being after participating in a stewardship volunteer event

Use green household products: behavior previously engaged in or likely to engage in

GROUPS

Prefer to work in groups or individually during the event

HABITAT

Treat yard as wildlife habitat: behavior previously engaged in or likely to engage in

HEAR

How heard about the volunteer event: Answers selected from given choices

HEAROTHER

How heard about the volunteer event: Other (codes for answers written in by subjects)

HOME

Traveled straight home after the event



HOST

Host organization, or organizations, of volunteer event
HOUSEHOLD

Number of people in volunteer's household
IMPORTANCEEDUCATE

Educational component: order of importance in a volunteer event
IMPORTANCESOCIAL

Socializing: order of importance in a volunteer event
IMPORTANCEWORK

Work: order of importance in a volunteer event
INCOME

Income of volunteer
MESSAGECONTENT

If message compelled your attendance at event, what was the message?
MESSAGEHOST

Message from the event host compelled me to attend this event
MOTIVATION

Most compelling reason for volunteering
NATIVES

Plant natives in yard: behavior previously engaged in or likely to engage in
NUMBERCAR

If traveled by car, number of people total in car
NUMBERCARCODE

Qualifier for NUMBERCAR column data
OTHERTRANSPORT

Other mode of transport to event: fraction of transportation time
OTHERTRANSPORTCODE

Qualifier for OTHERTRANSPORT column data
PARKS

Use parks in free time: behavior previously engaged in or likely to engage in
PESTICIDES

Use pesticides in yard: behavior previously engaged in or likely to engage in
PHYSICALHELP

Volunteered at this event because of perceived need for physical help
REMOVEINVASIVE

Remove invasive plants from yard: behavior previously engaged in or likely to engage in

RESTORATION



Talk to neighbor about restoration of natural spaces: behavior previously engaged in or likely to engage in
ROLE

Respondent is a volunteer or a volunteer leader
SIZE

Total number of volunteers at the event
SIZECODE

Additional information about the overall size of the volunteer group
STARTTIME

Start time that would be more convenient
SUBJECT

Subject number of volunteer
SURVEYNO

Number of surveys administered at the event
TIMEEDUCATE

Educational component: preferred fraction of time spent during a volunteer event
TIMEEDUCATECODE

Qualifier for TIMEEDUCATE column data
TIMES

Number of times per year participate in stewardship volunteer events
TIMESOCIAL

Socializing: preferred fraction of time spent during a volunteer event
TIMESOCIALCODE

Qualifier for TIMESOCIAL column data
TIMEWORK

Work: preferred fraction of time spent during a volunteer event
TIMEWORKCODE

Qualifier for TIMEWORK column data
TIMING

More likely to attend future events at a different time of day
TIMINGIFYES

More likely to attend future events at a different time of day, either earlier or later
TOTALVALUE

Monetary value of total contribution in dollars
TRAVELTIME

Amount of time spent to get to event (H.MM)
TRAVELTIMECODE

Qualifier for TRAVELTIME column data



VALUECODE

Qualifier for TOTALVALUE column data
WALK

Walking as mode of transport to event: fraction of transportation time
WALKCODE

Qualifier for WALK column data
ZIP

Zip code of volunteer
ZIPCODE

Qualifier for ZIP column data
Enumerated Domains:

Enumerated Domain for Attribute: ACTIVITY

BP Blackberry pulling

FB Fence building

IR Invasive removal

IRP Invasive removal & planting
VY Ivy pulling

IVYP Pulling ivy & planting

M Mulching

P Planting

™ Trail maintenance

TP Tree planting

Enumerated Domain for Attribute: DBCODE
UEOO01 FSDB Database code UE001

Enumerated Domain for Attribute: DURATION
3 Event lasted 3 hours

4 Event lasted 4 hours

Enumerated Domain for Attribute: EVENTCODE

P_01 Portland, OR: Tideman Johnson Park
P_02 Portland, OR: Holman Lane, Forest Park
P_03 Portland, OR: Terwilliger Wildlands
P_04 Portland, OR: Powell Butte

P_05 Portland, OR: Butterfly Park

P_06 Portland, OR: Marquam Park

P_07 Portland, OR: Forest Park



P_08
P_09
P_10
P 11
P 12
P 13
P 14
P 15
P 16
P 17
P 18
v_01
V_02
V_03
V_04
V_05
V_06

V_07

Portland, OR: SE 128, Springwater Corridor

Portland, OR: SE 82, Springwater Corridor

Portland, OR: Powers Marine Park

Portland, OR: Forest Park, Upper Macleay

Portland, OR: Woods Memorial Park

Portland, OR: Forest Park, Dogwood Trail

Portland, OR: Sellwood Riverfront Park

Portland, OR: April Hill Park

Portland, OR: Errol Heights Natural Area

Portland, OR: Mt. Tabor

Portland, OR: Ross Island

Vancouver, WA: Hockinson Meadow Park (10910 NE 172nd Ave, Brush Prairie,
WA, 98606)

Vancouver, WA: Frenchman's Bar Park (9612 NW Lower River Road,
Vancouver, WA 98660)

Vancouver, WA: Columbia River Mental Health Community Garden (6926 NE
4th Plain Blvd, Vancouver, WA 98661)

Vancouver, WA: 172nd circle by NE 29th

Vancouver, WA: Luke Jensen Park and Sport Multiplex

Vancouver, WA: Downtown Vancouver Tree Planting

Vancouver, WA: Sorenson Park

Enumerated Domain for Attribute: HOST

CCES_VPR
CCPW
CCUF
CCUF_VPR
CRMH_CCUF
FOMT
FPC

PPR
PPR_FOTJ
PPR_NIL
PPR_SF
PPR_WR

VPR

Clark County Environmental Services, through Vancouver-Clark Parks and
Recreation

Clark County Public Works

Clark County Urban Forestry

Clark County Urban Forestry, together with Vancouver-Clark Parks and
Recreation

Columbia River Mental Health and Clark County Urban Forestry
Friends of Mt. Tabor

Forest Park Conservancy

Portland Parks and Recreation

Portland Parks and Recreation & Friends of Tideman Johnson

Portland Parks and Recreation & No lvy League

Portland Parks and Recreation & Surfrider Foundation

Portland Parks and Recreation & Willamette Riverkeeper

Vancouver-Clark Parks and Recreation

Enumerated Domain for Attribute: SIZECODE

G

Value is good



ADULTS 44 total, about 14 adults

SIGNED 29 signed in, 50 in total

CSFV Clark students and Forestry volunteers in memoriam to deceased colleague
LCG Large church group

WM Wide mix of attendees

Enumerated Domain for Attribute: AGAIN

1 Not likely
2 Likely
3 Very likely

Enumerated Domain for Attribute: AGECODE
N No value reported

G Value is good

Enumerated Domain for Attribute: CONSERVEWATER
0 No

5 Yes

Enumerated Domain for Attribute: CONTACTOFFICIALS
0 No

5 Yes

Enumerated Domain for Attribute: DAY

ANY Any day

F Also Fridays

MWF Monday, Wednesday, or Friday
SAT Saturday

SUN Sunday

SUN_FRI Sunday or Friday
SUN_WED Sunday or Wednesday
TUES_THURS Tuesday or Thursday
WEEKDAY Weekday

WEEKEND Weekend

N No value reported

Enumerated Domain for Attribute: DBCODE
UEO001 FSDB Database code UE001

Enumerated Domain for Attribute: DIFFERENTDAY
1 Yes

2 No



N No value reported

Enumerated Domain for Attribute: EDUCATION

1 Not complete High School

2 High School diploma

3 Some college

4 College graduate

5 Graduate or professional degree
N No value reported

Enumerated Domain for Attribute: EMPLOYMENT

1 Part-time

2 Full-time

3 Retired

4 Home

5 Student or trainee
6 Unemployed

7 Other

N No value reported

Enumerated Domain for Attribute: ETHNICITY

1 Black

2 Hispanic

3 American Indian or Alaskan Native
4 Hawaiian or Pacific Islander

5 Asian

6 Caucasian

7 Biracial/ mixed race

8 Other

9 Hispanic and Caucasian

N No value reported

Enumerated Domain for Attribute: EVENTCODE

P_01 Portland, OR: Tideman Johnson Park
P_02 Portland, OR: Holman Lane, Forest Park
P_03 Portland, OR: Terwilliger Wildlands
P_04 Portland, OR: Powell Butte

P_05 Portland, OR: Butterfly Park



P_06
P 07
P_08
P_09
P_10
P 11
P 12
P 13
P 14
P 15
P_16
P 17
P 18
v_01
V_02
V_03
V_04
V_05
V_06

V_07

Portland, OR: Marquam Park

Portland, OR: Forest Park

Portland, OR: SE 128, Springwater Corridor
Portland, OR: SE 82, Springwater Corridor
Portland, OR: Powers Marine Park
Portland, OR: Forest Park, Upper Macleay
Portland, OR: Woods Memorial Park
Portland, OR: Forest Park, Dogwood Trail
Portland, OR: Sellwood Riverfront Park
Portland, OR: April Hill Park

Portland, OR: Errol Heights Natural Area
Portland, OR: Mt. Tabor

Portland, OR: Ross Island

Vancouver, WA: Hockinson Meadow Park (10910 NE 172nd Ave, Brush Prairie,

WA, 98606)

Vancouver, WA: Frenchman's Bar Park (9612 NW Lower River Road,

Vancouver, WA 98660)

Vancouver, WA: Columbia River Mental Health Community Garden (6926 NE

4th Plain Blvd, Vancouver, WA 98661)
Vancouver, WA: 172nd circle by NE 29th

Vancouver, WA: Luke Jensen Park and Sport Multiplex
Vancouver, WA: Downtown Vancouver Tree Planting

Vancouver, WA: Sorenson Park

Enumerated Domain for Attribute: FIRSTBEHAVIOR

1

2

3

Completely disagree
Somewhat disagree
No opinion
Somewhat agree
Completely agree

No value reported

Enumerated Domain for Attribute: FIRSTENVIRONMENT

1

2

3

Completely disagree
Somewhat disagree
No opinion
Somewhat agree
Completely agree

No value reported



Enumerated Domain for Attribute: FIRSTFRIENDS

1 Completely disagree
2 Somewhat disagree
3 No opinion

4 Somewhat agree

5 Completely agree

N No value reported

Enumerated Domain for Attribute: FIRSTGAIN

0 Not sure

1 Personal, fitness

2 Work outdoors

3 Social, community

4 Appreciation of nature

5 Give back to nature, maing a difference, service or stewardship to nature
(nature-civic minded)

N No value reported

Enumerated Domain for Attribute: FIRSTGIVEBACK

1 Completely disagree
2 Somewhat disagree
3 No opinion

4 Somewhat agree

5 Completely agree

N No value reported

Enumerated Domain for Attribute: FIRSTINTEREST

1 Completely disagree
2 Somewhat disagree
3 No opinion

4 Somewhat agree

5 Completely agree

N No value reported

Enumerated Domain for Attribute: FIRSTLOCATION

1 Completely disagree
2 Somewhat disagree
3 No opinion

4 Somewhat agree



5 Completely agree

N No value reported

Enumerated Domain for Attribute: FIRSTNATURE

1 Completely disagree
2 Somewhat disagree
3 No opinion

4 Somewhat agree

5 Completely agree

N No value reported

Enumerated Domain for Attribute: FIRSTREASON

1 Time was convenient

2 School purpose

3 Socialize

4 Environmental theme

5 The work is useful in solving environmental problems
N No value reported

Enumerated Domain for Attribute: FIRSTRESULTS

1 Completely disagree
2 Somewhat disagree
3 No opinion

4 Somewhat agree

5 Completely agree

N No value reported

Enumerated Domain for Attribute: FIRSTUSEFUL

1 Completely disagree
2 Somewhat disagree
3 No opinion

4 Somewhat agree

5 Completely agree

N No value reported

Enumerated Domain for Attribute: FREQBEAUTY
1 Completely disagree

2 Somewhat disagree

3 No opinion



Somewhat agree
Completely agree

No value reported

Enumerated Domain for Attribute: FREQCARE

1

2

3

Completely disagree
Somewhat disagree
No opinion
Somewhat agree
Completely agree

No value reported

Enumerated Domain for Attribute: FREQCOMMUNITY

1

2

3

Completely disagree
Somewhat disagree
No opinion
Somewhat agree
Completely agree

No value reported

Enumerated Domain for Attribute: FREQCONCENTRATE

1

2

3

Completely disagree
Somewhat disagree
No opinion
Somewhat agree
Completely agree

No value reported

Enumerated Domain for Attribute: FREQCONNECT

1

2

3

Completely disagree
Somewhat disagree
No opinion
Somewhat agree
Completely agree

No value reported

Enumerated Domain for Attribute: FREQCONNECTCOMM

1

2

Completely disagree

Somewhat disagree



No opinion
Somewhat agree
Completely agree

No value reported

Enumerated Domain for Attribute: FREQEDUCATION

1

2

3

Completely disagree
Somewhat disagree
No opinion
Somewhat agree
Completely agree

No value reported

Enumerated Domain for Attribute: FREQENJOY

1

2

3

Completely disagree
Somewhat disagree
No opinion
Somewhat agree
Completely agree

No value reported

Enumerated Domain for Attribute: FREQENVIRONMENT

1

2

3

Completely disagree
Somewhat disagree
No opinion
Somewhat agree
Completely agree

No value reported

Enumerated Domain for Attribute: FREQFAMILY

1

2

3

Completely disagree
Somewhat disagree
No opinion
Somewhat agree
Completely agree

No value reported

Enumerated Domain for Attribute: FREQIMPACT

1

Personal, fithess



Work outdoors

Social, community

Appreciation of nature

Give back to nature, making a difference, service or stewardship to nature

(nature-civic minded)
No value reported

Enumerated Domain for Attribute: FREQISSUES

1

2

3

Completely disagree
Somewhat disagree
No opinion
Somewhat agree
Completely agree

No value reported

Enumerated Domain for Attribute: FREQLEADER

1

2

3

Completely disagree
Somewhat disagree
No opinion
Somewhat agree
Completely agree

No value reported

Enumerated Domain for Attribute: FREQLESSCRIME

1

2

3

Completely disagree
Somewhat disagree
No opinion
Somewhat agree
Completely agree

No value reported

Enumerated Domain for Attribute: FREQOTHERORGS

ALSA_PLUS
AUDUBON
BACKYARD_PLUS

BIKES_PLUS

BOY_SCOUTS
BOY_SCOUTS_PLUS

BPA_PLUS

Amyotrophic Lateral Sclerosis Association (ALSA), Oregon Recreation and Park
Association (ORPA), Democratic Party
Audubon Society

Backyard Habitat Program, Urban Watershed Mentors, Friends of Trees

Bikes for Humanity, Cop Watch, Peace & Justice Works, Action Lab, FreeGeek,
Oregon Museum of Science and Industry (OMSI), Hollywood Theater,
Camaroon Campaign

Boy Scouts

Boy Scouts of America, Salmon Creek Willow League

Bonneville Power Association (BPA), Portland Marathon, elementary school



CAC_PLUS
CAT_ADOPT

CCW_PLUS

CHILDREN_PLUS
CHURCH
CHURCH_BUSINESS
CHURCH_CR
CHURCH_EH
CHURCH_PLUS
CHURCH_TR
CLEAN_WATER
DEMOCRATIC_PLUS

DEQ_PLUS

DFS

ELECTION

FOEH_PLUS

FOLP

FOMA_PLUS
FOOD_BANK_PLUS
FOOD_BANKS
FOPCG_PLUS
FOREST_PARK
FOREST_PARK_SCHOOL
FOT

FOT_PLUS

FOTJ

FOTJ_PLUS
FRIENDLY_HOUSE
FRUIT
FRUIT_SOLVE_LOAVES
FW_PLUS

GARDENER

GIRL_SCOUTS_CHURCH

Coalition against coal, environmental and church organizations, Volunteer for
God

Cat Adoption Team

CCW (Citizen's Crime Watch), FOCC (Friends of Clark County) Felida
Neighborhood Association (president), Neighborhood Associations Council of
Clark County

Children's Cancer Association, Children's Healing Art Project, local church
Church

Church community groups and business volunteer groups

Crossroads Church

East Hill Church

Church, Clean Up the Park Pick Up Day

Trinity Episcopal Church

Clean Water Commission

Democratic Party and candidates, social service- Rosehaven Women's Shelter
Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ), Oregon Food Bank, Friends of
Trees, Columbia Symphony, Bicycle Transportation Alliance (BTA), SOLVE,
Salvation Army, Women's and Children's Shelter

Dress for Success

Election method reform

Friends of Errol Heights, Columbia Slough Watershed Council, Audubon
Society, Oregon Natural Desert Association

Friends of Laurelhurst Park

Friends of Mt. Adams, Friends of Trees, Friends of Mt. Tabor, Bull Run
Reservior, Mt. Hood, SOLVE, Mount St. Helens Institute

Clark County Food Bank, Naturscaping, Portland Audubon, Columbia Land
Trust

Food Banks

Friends of Portland Community Gardens, Johnson Creek Watershed Council
(JCWC), KClI Institute, ALS Society

Forest Park Conservancy

Kids' school functions & sports, Forest Park vegetation survey

Friends of Trees

Friends of Trees, Ridgefield Wildlife Refuge, Nature Conservatory

Friends of Tideman Johnson

Friends of Tideman Johnson, Northwest Oregon Volunteer Administrators
Association, Friends of Trees, Cascade Wild, Friends of Opal Creek
Friendly House Senior Corps

Portland Fruit Tree

Portland Fruit Tree, SOLVE, Loaves & Fishes

Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife, Food Bank, music festivals

Master Gardener Program

Girls Scouts, church



GREEN_LENTS_PLUS

HABITAT_CHURCH
HABITAT_PLUS

HALO_PLUS

HANDS_ON_FOOD_BANK

HEALTH
HOYT_PLUS
HUMANE
JCWC_BES_PLUS
JCWC_CERT

JCWC_FOT_NASSOC

JCWC_MILWAUKEE_CERT

JCWC_NASSOC_PLUS
JCWC_SE
MENTAL_HEALTH_PLUS
MERCY_CORPS_PLUS
METRO_AUD_PLUS
METRO_PLUS
N_ASSOC
N_ASSOC_CREST

N_ASSOC_PLUS

NASSOC_JAPANESE

NASSOC_PCCG_PLUS

NATURE_PLUS

NAYAC

NONE

OHSU

OPHA_APHA
OR_FOOD_BANK_PLUS
OR_LOCV_PLUS
ORRS

PACHA_HALO_PIKA

Green Lents, Foster Green Ecodistrict, Johnson Creek Watershed Council,
Friends of Trees, Lents Neighborhood Association, Lents Farmers Market,
Columbia Slough Watershed Council, Lents Springwater Habitat Restoration, Ci
Habitat for Humanity, church

Habitat for Humanity, the Mission, Boys & Girls Club, Campfire

Halo foundation, African Film Festival, Moving to the Beat

Hands On Portland, Food Bank

Health-care related

Hoyt Arboretum, Pacific Crest Trail, Nature Conservancy, Trail Keepers Oregon
Humane Society

Johnson Creek Watershed Council, Bureau of Environmental Services,
Columbia Slough, Portland Audubon, Oregon Natural Desert Association
Johnson Creek Watershed, CERT (Community Emergency Response Team)
Johnson Creek Watershed Council, Friends of Trees, Neighborhood
Association

Johnson Creek Watershed Council, Milwaukee Community Emergency
Response Team (CERT)

Johnson Creek Watershed Council, Ardenwall Neighborhood Association,
Milwakee Planning Commission, Johnson Creek Tacoma Fundraising
Southeast Uplift Neighborhood Coalition, Johnson Creek Watershed Council
Mental health organizations, show up for random: No Ivy League, Historical
Society, whale watching, Friends of Trees, Mt. Hood National Park Campaign
Mercy Corp NW, Friends of Trees, Green Drinks, Hands on Portland
Portland Metro, Portland Audubon, Tryon Creek State Park, Oregon Nikkei
Metro, school, cancer organizations

Neighborhood Association

Crestwood Neighborhood Association

Ardenwald Neighborhood Association, Plant Society of Oregon, Parks &
Recreation of Milwakee, Community Booth Milwakee, Spring Park Plantings,
Davis Graveyard

Japanese Garden, Neighborhood Association

Neighborhood Association, Powell Gilbert Greening Committee, Friends of
Trees, Johnson Creek Watershed Council, local church, Sudadon, backyard
certification

Nature Conservancy, Friends of Trees, Sierra Club, Fair Trade non-profit store,
10000 villages

Native American Youth Advocacy Center

None

Oregon Health and Science University (OHSU) research

Oregon Public Health Association, American Public Health Association
Oregon Food Bank, Portland Green Drinks, Hands On Portland, Vetrans Affairs
(VA) Center, Mercy Corps NW

Oregon League of Conservation Voters, Surfrider, SOLVE

Oregon Repertory Singers

Pacha Conservancy, HALO, PICA



PARK
PCC_TUTORS
PDX_KITCHEN
PITTOCK
PSU_GARDENS
PTA_LIONS_WALK
QUAKER_TABOR
REBUILDING_PLUS
REDCROSS
REDCROSS_PLUS
REFUGEE_RA
REFUGEES_SALMON
RWR

SCHOOL
SCHOOL_PLUS
SCHOOL_PPR_PARKS
SCHOOLS_VANC
SECOND_CHANCE
SHARE_PLUS

SMART

SOLVE_PLUS
SOS_PLUS
SPRINGWATER_CHURCH
STREAM_PLUS
SURFRIDER_PLUS
SWT
SWTRAILS_FOAH
THREE_RIVERS_SIERRA
TRYON_FOTC_PLUS
TRYON_PLUS
TSUNAMI_PLUS
UNITED_NATURE
UNSURE

VA_HOSPITAL

Park events

Portland Community College (PCC) tutors

Portland Kitchen Community Warehouse

Pittock Mansion

Portland State University (PSU) Gardens Lab

Parent-Teacher Association (PTA), Lions Club, Walk & Knock
Quaker Meeting, Tabor Space

Food Bank, Rebuilding center, Hands On Portland, Farmers Market
American Red Cross

American Red Cross, Pixie Project, Johnson Creek Watershed Council, Friends
of Trees

Refugee Resettlement Assistance

Refugees with Catholic Charities, Salmon Watch

Ridgefield Wildlife Refuge

School activities

Daughter's School, Oregon Zoo, Multnomah County Democrats

School's garden, Portland Parks and Recreation, Gresham Parks
Vancouver Schools

Second chance companions

Shareshouses, women's shelter, transitional housing

Start Making a Reader Today (SMART)

SOLVE, Tualatin Hill Nature Park

Snowboard Outreach Society, Adventures without Limits, Event Medical
Services

Springwater Corridor, church events

StreamTeam, Friends of Trees, UFC (Urban Forestry Commission),
Vancouver's Downtown Association (VDA)

Surfrider, Oregon League of Conservation Voters, Environment Oregon
SW Trails

SW Trails, Friends of April Hill

Three Rivers Land Conservancy, Sierra Club

Tryon Creek Watershed Council, Friends of Tryon Creek, Friends of Powell
Butte, schools

Tryon Creek and Johnson Creek Watershed Councils, Urban Farm Collective,
Oregon Shores, Our Oceans, HALO

Tsunami Crew, Bus project, Audubon, Columbia River Keepers

United Way, Nature Conservancy

?

Vetrans Affairs (VA) Hospital



VARIOUS
VOL_VIXENS
WALK_KNOCK
WATA

XERCES_PLUS

YOUTH_CAMP
ZENGER_CCC
N

Various

Volunteer Vixens

Walk & Knock

Washington Trail Association

Xerces Society, Gales Greek Watershed, Tualatin Watershed Council
Youth Camp

Zenger Farms, Community Cycling Center

No value reported

Enumerated Domain for Attribute: FREQPRESENTATION

1

2

3

Completely disagree
Somewhat disagree
No opinion
Somewhat agree
Completely agree

No value reported

Enumerated Domain for Attribute: FREQRELAXED

1

2

3

Completely disagree
Somewhat disagree
No opinion
Somewhat agree
Completely agree

No value reported

Enumerated Domain for Attribute: FREQSAFE

1

2

3

Completely disagree
Somewhat disagree
No opinion
Somewhat agree
Completely agree

No value reported

Enumerated Domain for Attribute: FREQSATISFIED

1

2

3

Completely disagree
Somewhat disagree
No opinion

Somewhat agree



5 Completely agree

N No value reported

Enumerated Domain for Attribute: FREQSOCIAL

1 Completely disagree
2 Somewhat disagree
3 No opinion

4 Somewhat agree

5 Completely agree

N No value reported

Enumerated Domain for Attribute: FREQSOLUTION

1 Completely disagree
2 Somewhat disagree
3 No opinion

4 Somewhat agree

5 Completely agree

N No value reported

Enumerated Domain for Attribute: FREQWELLBEING

1 Completely disagree
2 Somewhat disagree
3 No opinion

4 Somewhat agree

5 Completely agree

N No value reported

Enumerated Domain for Attribute: GENDER

M Male
F Female
N No value reported

Enumerated Domain for Attribute: GREENPRODUCTS
0 No

5 Yes

Enumerated Domain for Attribute: GROUPS

1 Groups
2 Individually
3 No preference

N No value reported



Enumerated Domain for Attribute: HABITAT

0

5

No

Yes

Enumerated Domain for Attribute: HOUSEHOLD

1
2

3

Enumerated Domain for Attribute
1

2
3

N

Enumerated Domain for Attribute
1

2

3

N

Enumerated Domain for Attribute
1

2
3

N

Enumerated Domain for Attribute
1

2

3

1 person in household

2 persons in household
3 persons in household
4 persons in household
5 persons in household
6 persons in household

No value reported

: IMPORTANCEEDUCATE

Most important
Next important
Least important

No value reported

: IMPORTANCESOCIAL

Most important
Next important
Least important

No value reported

: IMPORTANCEWORK

Most important
Next important
Least important

No value reported

: INCOME

Less than $20,000
$20,000 - $40,000
$40,000 - $60,000
$60,000 - $80,000
$80,000 - $100,000
$100,000 - $120,000
$120,000 - $140,000

$140,000 - $160,000



More than $160,000

No value reported

Enumerated Domain for Attribute: MOTIVATION

1
2

3

Enumerated Domain for Attribute
0

5

Enumerated Domain for Attribute
0

5

Enumerated Domain for Attribute
0

5

Enumerated Domain for Attribute
0

5

Enumerated Domain for Attribute
0

5

Enumerated Domain for Attribute
9

10

11
6_7 OR 38
AFTERNOON
BTWN_10_11
BTWN_10_4

BTWN_10_NOON

Environmental
Socialize
Social justice
Education
Career

Work outdoors
Recreation

No value reported

: NATIVES

No

Yes

: PARKS

No

Yes

: PESTICIDES

No

Yes

: REMOVEINVASIVE

No

Yes

: RESTORATION

No

Yes

: STARTTIME

9 AM

10 AM

11 AM

6 pm-7pmor3pm-8pm

Afternoon
10:00 or 11:00 am
10 am -4 pm

10 am - Noon



MORNING Morning

MORNING_LATE Late morning
NOON Noon
N No value reported

Enumerated Domain for Attribute: TIMEEDUCATECODE
N No value reported

G Value is good

Enumerated Domain for Attribute: TIMES

1 First time

2 1-2 times

3 3-5 times

4 6-10 times

5 10-20 times

6 More than 20 times

Enumerated Domain for Attribute: TIMESOCIALCODE
N No value reported

G Value is good

Enumerated Domain for Attribute: TIMEWORKCODE
N No value reported

G Value is good

Enumerated Domain for Attribute: TIMING

1 Yes
2 No
N No value reported

Enumerated Domain for Attribute: TIMINGIFYES

3 Earlier
4 Later
N No value reported

Enumerated Domain for Attribute: ZIPCODE
N No value reported

G Value is good

Enumerated Domain for Attribute: ALTMESSAGE
1 Yes

2 No

N No value reported



ADVERTISING

BEAUTIFY

BROADER

CLEAR_PURPOSE

COMMONS
CONNECT
DETAIL_1
DETAIL_2
DIRECTIONS
EDUCATION
EXAMPLES
FIRST_TIMERS
FORESTS
GIVE_BACK
INVOLVE
LARGER_CALL
NOTES
PRIDE
PROTECT
SOLUTION
TRAIL
UNSURE
USEFUL
WETLAND
YOUR_PART

N

N

G

N

G

Enumerated Domain for Attribute: ALTMESSAGESUGGEST

More advertising on trails & other areas

Bgautify, give back to community, help wildlife thrive- natives help all these
tl?t]rlcr)]ggen message- health, exercise, community buildilng

Thought we were removing invasives, but still good work

Notion of commons = valuable to reinforce

Building community- connection

More detailed ad: impact of invasives on natural environment, why it's so bad
More details about the benefits

Accurate directions

The more education/ awareness of issues = more stewardship

More examples of what we'll remove & point out the ones to save

It's welcoming to first-timers

Remind people that forests aren't everywhere, tell them not to take it for granted

Give back to community & natural spaces

Get more community involvement, create a facebook page

Get the work out more; larger call for help

More notes?

Take pride in community

Protect and improve OS + recreational opportunities

Don't leave solutions to others, we all can be a part of the solution. Every little

bit helps.
We want a trail- progress might bring more people to volunteer

?

Be useful in community interest in understanding public works
Could add wetland habitat

Environment, doing your part

No value reported

Enumerated Domain for Attribute: BIKECODE

No value reported

Value is good

Enumerated Domain for Attribute: BUSCODE

No value reported

Value is good

Enumerated Domain for Attribute: CARCODE



N

G

No value reported

Value is good

Enumerated Domain for Attribute: COMMUNICATED

1 Yes
2 No
N No value reported

Enumerated Domain for Attribute: DBCODE
UEO001 FSDB Database code UE001

Enumerated Domain for Attribute: ENVIRONPURPOSE

1 Yes
2 No
N No value reported

Enumerated Domain for Attribute: EVENTCODE

Vancouver, WA: Hockinson Meadow Park (10910 NE 172nd Ave, Brush Prairie,

P_01 Portland, OR: Tideman Johnson Park
P_02 Portland, OR: Holman Lane, Forest Park
P_03 Portland, OR: Terwilliger Wildlands
P_04 Portland, OR: Powell Butte
P_05 Portland, OR: Butterfly Park
P_06 Portland, OR: Marquam Park
P_07 Portland, OR: Forest Park
P_08 Portland, OR: SE 128, Springwater Corridor
P_09 Portland, OR: SE 82, Springwater Corridor
P_10 Portland, OR: Powers Marine Park
P_11 Portland, OR: Forest Park, Upper Macleay
P_12 Portland, OR: Woods Memorial Park
P_13 Portland, OR: Forest Park, Dogwood Trail
P_14 Portland, OR: Sellwood Riverfront Park
P_15 Portland, OR: April Hill Park
P_16 Portland, OR: Errol Heights Natural Area
P_17 Portland, OR: Mt. Tabor
pP_18 Portland, OR: Ross Island
v_01
WA, 98606)
V_02 Vancouver, WA: Frenchman's Bar Park (9612 NW Lower River Road,
Vancouver, WA 98660)
V_03

Vancouver, WA: Columbia River Mental Health Community Garden (6926 NE
4th Plain Blvd, Vancouver, WA 98661)



V_04
V_05
V_06

V_07

Vancouver, WA: 172nd circle by NE 29th
Vancouver, WA: Luke Jensen Park and Sport Multiplex
Vancouver, WA: Downtown Vancouver Tree Planting

Vancouver, WA: Sorenson Park

Enumerated Domain for Attribute: HEAR

1

2

3

10

11

Portland Parks and Recreation website

Email newsletter

Social media

Someone you came here with

Other website (e.g.: Hands On)

Friends of Park/ Neighborhood group

Portland Parks and Recreation website (1) AND Someone you came here with
(P4czrtland Parks and Recreation website (1) AND Friends of Park/ Neighborhood
grrg:ﬁ r(16e)wsletter (2) AND Friends of Park/ Neighborhood group (6)

Someone you came here with (4) AND Other website (e.g.: Hands On) (5)
Portland Parks and Recreation website (1) AND Someone you came here with

(4) AND Other website (e.g.: Hands On) (5)
No value reported

Enumerated Domain for Attribute: HEAROTHER

CA
CHURCH
CHURCH_CR
CLASS
CLASS_CLARK
CLASS_ENV
CLASS_ENV_MGMT
CLASS_PCC
CLASS_PROJECT
CLASS_PSU
CLASS_PSU_ENV
CLASS_UP
COLUMBIAN
COURT
COWORKER

CRMH

Community Action

Church

Crossroads church

Class

Clark college class assignment
Environmental Sustainability class
Environmental Management class
Class at Portland Community College
Class project

Class at Portland State University
Portland State University Environmental Sustainability class
University of Portland class

The Columbian (a newspaper)

Court

Co-workers

Employee of Columbia River Mental Health



CUB_SCOUTS
DEQ

EMAIL

FOT

FPC

FRIEND1
FRIEND2
HALO

HNA
HUSBAND
JCW

MEETUP
MEETUP_HIKE
NEIGHBOR
ON_SITE
ORGANIZED
ORGANIZED_GF

ORGANIZED_NHA

Cub Scouts

Department of Environmental Quality Volunteers in Action
Emailed by coordinator

Friends of Trees

Forest Park Conservancy

My friend organized it, asked me to come
(specific person's name given)

HALO Foundation

Homestead Neighborhood Association
Husband

Johnson Creek Watershed Council
Meetup.com

Meetup.com (Portland Hiking Group)
Flyer from neighbor

Sign on restrooms on site

| helped organize the event

My girlfriend is in charge

Organize events for Neighborhood Association

PARKHERO Parkhero.com

PCC_GF Girlfriend, from Portland Community College website

PCC_LIST Portland Community College has a list of student-friendly volunteer
opportunities

PPR Portland Parks and Recreation signage

PPR_VIA Portland Parks and Recreation partner- VVolunteers in Action

PRES_NASSOC_FEL President of the Felida Neighborhood Association

PROJECT_RESTORE Project on restoration

REGULAR Regular volunteer

REGULAR_4 Been coming for 4 years

REGULAR_5 Come every month for last 5 years
REGULAR_7 Been involved for 7 years, on committee
REI REI calendar

SCHOOL Teacher at school

SCwWL Salmon Creek Willow league
SURFRIDER Surfrider Foundation

SWwcC SW Watershed Council



TRIBUNE Originally, Portland Tribune

UFC Urban Forestry Commission

VCPR Vancouver Clark Parks & Recreation website

VUF Vancouver Urban Forestry

WORK Work

WORK_PPR | work for parks

WORK_PPR_TEEN Works for different PPR programs, brought teen group
WORK_VOL_CENTER Work at local volunteer center

WW_FOUNDER | was founder of Weed Warriors at Friends of Mt. Tabor
WWC Weed Warriors Committee

N No answer written in for "Other"

Enumerated Domain for Attribute: HOME

1 Yes, traveled straight home after the event
2 No, did not travel straight home after the event
N No value reported

Enumerated Domain for Attribute: MESSAGECONTENT

ADVANCE Time & place, well in advance

BOARD Likes the board to participate more

CANOE Canoe to island, public access= special

CLEAN The clean the area, make it healthy for vegetation

CORRIDOR Enhance the corridor and the community at large for everyone
DESCRIBE Basically a description of the duties

DETAILS Details, event info

DIFFERENCE Cleaning out invasive species- now is the time to make a difference
EARTH_DAY Earth Day, Giving back to community

EMAIL Email

EMAIL_REGULAR Regular email- real motivating effect

FAMILY Come by, family friendly

FILL_NEED The call for help to fill need

FIX_TRAILS Come! Fixing trails- make place safe

FRIEND You're my friend, please come help- 16 years of work on corridor
FUN Be really fun! Be outside!

FUN_PURPOSE Purpose, have fun

GIVES_BACK Host gives back



HABITAT_HEALTH
HELP

HELP_OUT
HELP_PARK
HELP_NEED
HUMAN_POWER
HUMOR
IMMEDIATE
IMPORTANT
IMPROVE
INFORMATION
INSPIRE
IVY_PULLING
LIMIT_IVY
LONG_TERM
LOOK_NATURAL
MAINTAIN
MAINTENANCE
MISSION
NEED_COMMUNITY
NEED_CONTROL
NEED_HELP_PLANT
NEED_HELP_PLANT
NEED_PLANT
NEED_PULL
NEED_REMOVE
NEED_RESTORE
NEED_WORK
ONGOING
PARK_HELP

PLANT
PLANT_NATIVES
PLANT_WATERSHED

POLLINATOR

Restoration provides wildlife habitat & improves river health
Always need help, protect & improve park

Get down here & help out

Helping the park

There was help needed

Local parks need a lot of human power to make sure natives thrive
Flyer message, using humor

Immediate environmental need

Importance of removing non-natives

Improve the area & prevent more damage

Good info about natives vs. non-natives

Message on website was inspiring

Ivy pulling- all are welcome & doesn't require long-term commitment
We need to limit ivy growth

Long term volunteer, do it anyways

My job- want this area to look like natural growth
Help maintain park, planting natives

Trail maintenance

Mission to remove invasives

Need help, be part of community

Needed to take control of environment

Need help to plant natives

We would plant natives & help the park

Need to plant stuff

Need volunteers to pull ivy

Need for invasive species removal

Need to restore environment to natural habitat
Need for work to be done

Thanks for previous help, this week is trail work
Parks need our help

Help plant trees

Planting natives along the corridor

That they need help to plant trees for the watershed

Pollinator to riparian conversion is important



REGULAR_EVENT That there was an event- | would come anyway

RESPONSE_CARE One of the organizers responded to my email- feels like they care

REVITALIZE Planting to revitalize natural wildlife
RID_INVASIVE Get rid of invasive species

SIGNAL Signal- We need help

TIME_AGAIN It's time again

VALUED Participation was needed and highly valued

VOLUNTEER_PARK

We need volunteers at the park

WORKING Working in our park

N No value reported
Enumerated Domain for Attribute: MESSAGEHOST

1 Yes

2 No

N No value reported
Enumerated Domain for Attribute: NUMBERCARCODE

N No value reported

G Value is good
Enumerated Domain for Attribute: OTHERTRANSPORTCODE

N No value reported

G Value is good

Enumerated Domain for Attribute:

PHYSICALHELP

1 Yes

2 No

N No value reported
Enumerated Domain for Attribute: ROLE

1 Volunteer

2 Volunteer leader

Enumerated Domain for Attribute:

TRAVELTIMECODE

N No value reported
G Value is good
Enumerated Domain for Attribute: WALKCODE

N

G

Enumerated Domain for Attribute:

CIDER_PLUS

No value reported

Value is good

CONTRIBUTION

Cider, banana bread, hand tools, table



COOKIES Cookies

DONUTS Donuts

DONUTS_PLUS Donuts, wheelbarrow, buckets, gloves
FOOD_DRINKS Food, drinks

FOOD_FUEL Food, fuel

GLOVES Gloves

GLOVES Gloves

GLOVES Gloves

GLOVES_BOOTS Gloves, boots

GLOVES_FOOD Gloves, coffee, snacks
GLOVES_PLUS Gloves, shovel, food
GLOVES_TOOLS Gloves, tools

MAP_PLUS Map, papers, garbage bags

MUSCLE Muscle

PITCHFORKS_PLUS Pitchforks, trash cans, tarp, cutting tools
ROCKSTAR_GAS Rockstar energy drink, gasoline
SIGNS_0J Signs, orange juice

SNACKS Snacks

TENT_PLUS Tent, table, chair, cookies
TOOLS_PLUS Tools, food, supplies, plants
UNKNOWN (illegible)

WHEELBARROW_PLUS 1 wheelbarrow, 4 rakes, 2 shovels, 2 tarps, 1 pair of loppers, trash bags, case of
bottled water
N No contribution reported

Enumerated Domain for Attribute: DBCODE
UEOO01 FSDB Database code UE001

Enumerated Domain for Attribute: EVENTCODE

P_01 Portland, OR: Tideman Johnson Park
P_02 Portland, OR: Holman Lane, Forest Park
P_03 Portland, OR: Terwilliger Wildlands
P_04 Portland, OR: Powell Butte

P_05 Portland, OR: Butterfly Park

P_06 Portland, OR: Marquam Park

P_07 Portland, OR: Forest Park

P_08 Portland, OR: SE 128, Springwater Corridor



P_09
P_10
P 11
P 12
P 13
P 14
P 15
P_16
P 17
P 18
v_01
V_02
V_03
V_04
V_05
V_06

V_07

Portland, OR: SE 82, Springwater Corridor

Portland, OR: Powers Marine Park

Portland, OR: Forest Park, Upper Macleay

Portland, OR: Woods Memorial Park

Portland, OR: Forest Park, Dogwood Trail

Portland, OR: Sellwood Riverfront Park

Portland, OR: April Hill Park

Portland, OR: Errol Heights Natural Area

Portland, OR: Mt. Tabor

Portland, OR: Ross Island

Vancouver, WA: Hockinson Meadow Park (10910 NE 172nd Ave, Brush Prairie,
WA, 98606)

Vancouver, WA: Frenchman's Bar Park (9612 NW Lower River Road,
Vancouver, WA 98660)

Vancouver, WA: Columbia River Mental Health Community Garden (6926 NE
4th Plain Blvd, Vancouver, WA 98661)

Vancouver, WA: 172nd circle by NE 29th

Vancouver, WA: Luke Jensen Park and Sport Multiplex

Vancouver, WA: Downtown Vancouver Tree Planting

Vancouver, WA: Sorenson Park

Enumerated Domain for Attribute: VALUECODE

N

G

REI

MANY

MINE

No value reported

Value is good

REI (Value is good)

For many events (Value is good)

Tools were mine (Value is good)



